The maximum compensation payable to the Contractor 

under this Agreement is $637,500, commencing as of January 1, 2023, for the entire term of the 

Agreement. In no event shall compensation paid for services performed under this Agreement 

exceed Six Hundred Thirty-Seven Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($637,500) for the entire 

term of this Agreement. The Contractor acknowledges that the County is a local government 

entity and does so with notice that the County’s powers are limited by the California Constitution 

and by State law, and with notice that the Contractor may receive compensation under this

[...]

and policies relating to energy efficiency, which are contained in the State Energy Conservation 

Plan issued in compliance with 42 United States (US) Code sections 6321, et. seq.  

8.8 Clean Air and Water. In the event the funding under this Agreement exceeds One 

Hundred Fifty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($150,000), Contractor shall comply with all 

applicable standards, orders or requirements issued under the Clean Air Act contained in 42 

U.S. Code 7601 et seq; the Clean Water Act contained in U.S. Code 1368 et seq.; and any 

standards, laws and regulations, promulgated thereunder.

[...]

County to Contractor and this disallowance will be adjusted from Contractor’s future payments, 

at the discretion of County’s DPH Director or designee. In addition, County shall have the sole 

discretion in the determination of fiscal review outcomes, decisions and actions. 

8.10 Single Audit Clause. 

(A) If Contractor expends Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000) or more

Federal and Federal flow-through monies, Contractor agrees to conduct an annual audit 

in accordance with the requirements of the Single Audit Standards as set forth in Office 

of Management and Budget (OMB) Title 2 of the Code of Federal Regulations, Chapter

[...]

performing the necessary audit tasks, or at the County’s option, contracting with a public 

accountant to perform said audit, or, may result in the inability of County to enter into 

future agreements with the Contractor. 

(B) A single audit report is not applicable if all Contractor’s Federal contracts do not

exceed the Seven Hundred Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000) requirement or 

Contractor’s federal funding is through Drug Medi-Cal. 

Confidentiality 

9.1 Confidentiality.  All services performed by the Contractor under this Agreement 

shall be in strict conformance with all applicable Federal, State of California and/or local laws